

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE MENDHAM METHODIST
CHURCH; and THE ZION
LUTHERAN
CHURCH LONG VALLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY,
et al.,

Defendants;

ATTORNEY GENERAL of NEW
JERSEY,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 2:23-cv-02347

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT AND
DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. New Jersey’s Religious Aid Clause was meant to forestall the religious strife that historically followed whenever a government financially supported the building or maintenance of places of worship.	2
II. Granting the relief Plaintiffs seek would produce the exact harms New Jersey’s Religious Aid Clause was designed to prevent.	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carson v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022).....11

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....4

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,
232 N.J. 543 (2018)3, 7, 12

Kennedy v. Bremerton,
597 U.S. 507 (2022).....2

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....3, 5

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....1

New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner,
256 U.S. 345 (1921).....8

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....2

U.S. v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....2

Other Authorities

Dissent & Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic, 2004 BYU L. REV. 1385, 1468 (2004).....4

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, reprinted in *Everson*, 330 U.S. at 69–705

John Witte, Jr. & Justin Latterell, *The Last American Establishment: Massachusetts, 1780-1833* (2019)
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3529592.....6, 7

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409, 1438 (1990).....8

Morris County Preservation Trust Fund - Rules & Regulations § 5.16 (April 10, 2024), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-b_tvFp7OMQnbwEcoLfYulTntc1r1v_I/view.....12

N.J. DEP’T ENV’T PROT., <https://www.nj.gov/dep/hpo/1>.....11

Nicole Flanagan, *Madison Mosque Finally Under Construction, 3 Years After Contentious Hearings*, DAILY RECORD (July 9, 2024)
<https://www.dailyrecord.com/story/news/local/morris-county/2024/07/09/>10

Religious Landscape Study, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May 12, 2015),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/religious-landscape-study/>9

U.S. CONST. amend. I6
